Table of Contents

File _VR-1996-025 Name: Alley Vacation - East between Hwy 150 / Canon Street A few items are denoted with an asterisk (*), which means they are to be scanned for permanent record on the ISYS retrieval system. In some instances, items are found on the list but are not present in the scanned electronic development e file because they are already scanned elsewhere on the system. These scanned documents are denoted with (**) and will be found on the ISYS query system in their designated categories. e n Documents specific to certain files, not found in the standard checklist materials, are listed at the bottom of the page. t d Remaining items, (not selected for scanning), will be listed and marked present. This index can serve as a quick guide for the contents of each file. **Table of Contents** *Review Sheet Summary *Application form Review Sheets Receipts for fees paid for anything *Submittal checklist X X *General project report Reduced copy of final plans or drawings X X Reduction of assessor's map. Evidence of title, deeds, easements *Mailing list to adjacent property owners Public notice cards Record of certified mail Legal description Appraisal of raw land Reduction of any maps – final copy *Final reports for drainage and soils (geotechnical reports) Other bound or non-bound reports Traffic studies X X *Review Comments *Petitioner's response to comments X | X | *Staff Reports *Planning Commission staff report and exhibits *City Council staff report and exhibits *Summary sheet of final conditions **DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION:** Site Plan X City Council Minutes – 4/3/96 - ** X Correspondence X Ordinance No. 2905 - ** Warranty Deed - not recorded - not conveyed to City Treasurer's Certificate of Taxes Due - 8/10/95 Posting of Public Notice Signs Form - issued 2/20/96 Planning Commission Minutes – 3/5/96, 3/20/96 - ** Utility Coordinating Committee Approval – 3/13/96 Ordinance No. 2905 - **



DEVELOPMEN APPLICATION
Community Development Department
250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501 (303) 244-1430

eceipt _	
Date	
Rec'd By	
File No	VR-91-25

	situated in Me		idersigned, being the ow te of Colorado, as descri		•	
PETITION	PHASE	SIZE	LOCATION		ZONE	LAND USE
☐ Subdivision Plat/Plan	☐ Minor ☐ Major ☐ Resub					
Rezone				From:	То:	
☐ Planned Development	☐ ODP ☐ Prelim ☐ Final			·		
☐ Conditional Use						
☐ Zone of Annex	180 E.S.					
☐ Variance						
☐ Special Use						·
Vacation		, Total	EAST - WEST ALLEY, BLK 5 RCH. MESA SUB			Right-of Way
☐ Revocable Permit			-			
✓ PROPERTY OWNER	R	×	, DEVELOPER		REPR	ESENTATIVE
LEROY WORKMAN		,			HAROLD R.	
Name		Na	me		Name	
2817 c 1/2 ROA	D				1625 N. 17	'TH
Address		Ad	dress		Address	
GRAND JUNCTION	, CO 815			•	GRANDIJUNCT	
City/State/Zip		Cit	y/State/Zip		City/State/2	Zip
243-6786			siness Phone No.		242-0760	
Business Phone No.		Bu		Business P	hone No.	
NOTE: Legal property own	ner is owner of r	ecord on date o	f submittal.			
We hereby acknowledge that information is true and comp comments. We recognize that will be dropped from the age. Signature of Person Complete	plete to the best of twe or our repre nda, and an addi	of our knowledge sentative(s) mus	e, and that we assume the re t be present at all required t	esponsibility to hearings. In th	monitor the status of the e event that the petitioner	application and the review is not represented, the item
x M. Xe.	Roy U	Varker	nn		1-15-90	0
Signature of Property Owner	(s) - atta ¢ h additi	onal sheets if neo	essary		Date	

Vacation of Alley-Workman

TERESA B. ROBINSON 1654 CANON AVE.

MR. TED E. KERNET 1642 CANON AVE. GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81503 GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81503

F.O.E. NO. 595 1674 HWY. #50 GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81503

PEGGY BENSON 1630 CANON AVE., GRAND JUNCTION, CO. 81503

GENE CELAND FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 710 KIPLING ST., LAKEWOOD, CO 80215

MR. GLEN BAILEY 3073 B_{2}^{1} Rd., GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81503

MR. HERMAN BEARD & MR. CHARLES A. THISTLE JR. 157 30 ROAD, GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81503

MR. IVAN F. DODSON 2405 BROADWAY GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81503

MR. AGGIE R. STEVENS 360 GRAND MESA AVE., GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81503

MR. ANDREW C. MARION 1563 HWY #50 GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81503

W.R. BRAY 7021 GOLFMORE DR. GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81506



VACATION

Location:	 	H	NΥ		5C)			Pr	oje	ect	i N	lai	ne	e:_	_7	A	le	γ	V	a	0	ı+	io	γ					
ITEMS													D	IS	TF	RIE	3U	TI	10	٧										
DVE 1st working day of Worth for PC 1st Tues of Date Received 281-1-96 MO Receipt # 3454 File # VR-96-25 DESCRIPTION	SSID REFERENCE YALL	 City Community Development 	City Dev. Eng.	 City Utility Eng. 	 City Property Agent 	City Fire Department City Bolis Possitions	City Police Department	City Samtation	● City G.J.P.C. (8 sets)			O County Planning	O Irrigation District	O Drainage District	O Water District	O Sewer District	● U.S. West	 Public Service 	O GVRP	TCI Cable										M 29 TOTAL REG'D.
• Application Fee \$450	VII-1	1						\mathbb{I}																T					T	
Submittal Checklist *	VII-3	1						\prod																			I		I	
Review Agency Cover Sheet*	VII-3	1	1	1	1	1	1 1	Щ	L	1		1		1		1	1	1	1	1	\perp		\perp		\perp	\perp		\perp	\perp	
Application Form*	VII-1	1	1	1	1			11	8	Ш				1	1	1	1	1	1	1	\downarrow	\perp	\downarrow	\perp	\perp	\perp	\perp	\perp	\perp	
Reduction of Assessor's Map	VII-1	1		1	1	1	1 1	Ш	8	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	\perp	\perp	\perp	\perp	\perp	\bot	\perp	\perp		
• Names and Addresses *	VII-2		Ц	4	4	\perp	$oldsymbol{\perp}$	Ц	L							_	_	4	4	4	4	1	4	4	\bot	4	_ _	\bot	\perp	
• Legal Description*(1) of P.O.W. to be Vacated	VII-2			4	4	1	1	Ц						7	_			_	4	1	4	4	4	4	4	\bot	4	1	\perp	
Content Project Noport				1	1		1 1		8					1		1	1	1	1	1	\dashv	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	
Site Plan Violinity Sketch	IX-29 IX-33		2	1	4	1	1	Ш	8						_	_	-	4	4	-\	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	+	+	-
•		1	2	-4	4	4	1 1	`	L°	1	1	1		1	1		1	-'	-'	-\	\dashv	4	4	4	\downarrow	4	+	\bot	1	\bot
• Location Map - FUII size assessor's may	17-21		Ц	4	4	1	_	\downarrow	_							4	_	_	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	4	4	\bot	4	_	\bot	\downarrow	
âL (- /		- 1	-	4	+	+	+	_	Н						\dashv	4	4	\dashv	4	+	+	4	4	+	+	+	+	+	\perp
full size for CD; < oflors may be reduced	K		V	\dashv	\dashv	+	+	+	-	Н			_		_	\dashv	-	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	+	\dashv	\dashv	+	+	+	+	-
others may be			Н	\dashv	+	+	+	+	-	Н						\dashv	-	+	\dashv	+	\dashv	+	+	\dashv	+	+	+	+	+	
YEOTOLO		\vdash	$\vdash \vdash$	\dashv	\dashv	+	+	+	\vdash	H	Н	\vdash	\vdash	\vdash	_	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	+	\dashv	\dashv	+	+	\dashv	+	+	+	+	+
		\vdash	Н	\dashv	+	+	+	+	-	\vdash		\vdash		\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	+	\dashv	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	1-
		\vdash	H	\dashv	\dashv	+	+	+	\vdash	H	\vdash	\vdash	\vdash	\vdash	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+
			H	\dashv	+	+	+	+	1	Н		Н	\vdash	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	十	+	+	+	+	+	+	十	+-
		H	H	+	\dashv	+	\dagger	\dagger	\vdash	H		\vdash	\vdash		\dashv	1	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	+	\dashv	+	+	+	十	+
		H	$ \cdot $	+	\dashv	\dagger	T	T	T	H	П	Н			\dashv	1	+	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\dashv	\forall	十	\dagger	\dagger	十	+	
			\Box	+	\top	十	T	T	\vdash	П						一	7	\dashv	+	\top	十	\top	\dashv	\top	\dagger	十	T	T	+	1
			\Box	1	\dashv	十	T	T	Γ	П						1	1	\dashv	7	\dashv	\top	\top	十	\dashv	十	\dagger	\dagger	十	T	T
· · ·			П	1	\top	1	T											\dashv	.	\dashv	\top	\top	1	\top	\top	十	\top	T	T	
						T	Τ	I											1			T	T		T	T	T	T	T	
							Τ															\top	T	1	\top	\top	T	T	T	
																						\Box				T			I	
							Ι																					I	$oldsymbol{\mathbb{L}}$	

NOTES: * An asterisk in the item description column indicates that a form is supplied by the City.

(1) Provide legal description of right-of-way or easement to be vacated.

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE

Date: 1/5/9/6 Conference Attendance: Have Proposal: Aley Vacation Location:	ld Cope, Wisten	Ashbeck- PALLEY, BLK 5 ORCHIMESA SUB.
Tax Parcel Number: 2945 – 233 Review Fee: \$\frac{1}{2945}\$ (Fee is due at the time of submittal. M		~
Parks and Open Space fees required? Recording fees required? Half street improvement fees/TCP rec Revocable Permit required? State Highway Access Permit require	r Plan of Parks and Recreation? uired?	Estimated Amount: Estimated Amount: Estimated Amount:
Applicable Plans, Policies and Guidel	ines	•
Located in identified floodplain? FIR Located in other geohazard area?	M panel #	
Located in established Airport Zone? Avigation Easement required?		of Influence?
	attention as needing special atten	paration and design, the following "checked" tion or consideration. Other items of special
O Access/Parking O Drainage O Floodplain/Wetlands Mitigation O Other Related Files:		O Land Use Compatibility O Traffic Generation O Geologic Hazards/Soils
It is recommended that the applicant is public hearing and preferably prior to		wners and tenants of the proposal prior to the

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE

WE RECOGNIZE that we, ourselves, or our representative(s) must be present at all hearings relative to this proposal and it is our responsibility to know when and where those hearings are.

In the event that the petitioner is not represented, the proposed item will be dropped from the agenda, and an additional fee shall be charged to cover rescheduling expenses. Such fee must be paid before the proposed item can again be placed on the agenda. Any changes to the approved plan will require a re-review and approval by the Community Development Department prior to those changes being accepted.

WE UNDERSTAND that incomplete submittals will not be accepted and submittals with insufficient information, identified in the review process, which has not been addressed by the applicant, may be withdrawn from the agenda.

WE FURTHER UNDERSTAND that failure to meet any deadlines as identified by the Community Development Department for the review process may result in the project not being scheduled for hearing or being pulled from the agenda.

Signature(s) of Petitioner(s)

Signature(s) of Representative(s)



COPE SURVEYING COMPANY

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING 1625 NORTH 17th STREET GRAND JUNCTION, COLO. 81501

TELEPHONE (303) 242-0760



PROJECT NARRATIVE REPORT

Our interest and purpose here is to get vacation approved on the North ½ of a alley (the South ½ was vacated years ago) in Block 5 Of Orchard Mesa Heights Subdivision 2nd Amended, located between Lots 1 and 4 the north and Lot 5 on the south. The alley on the original plats so dedicated to serve as an access between U. S. Highway #50 and Canon Avenue which is not necessary now and buildings are encroaching on the alley and have been for 30 years.

This $\frac{1}{2}$ alley is approximately 161 feet by 10 feet which is 1610 square feet or 0.037 acres. Since the alley has been accupied by portion of a building and a chain link fenced yard, it is reasonable that the City vacate this north half to the adjacent owner, LeRoy Workman. Thank you for attention to this matter.

LeRoy Workman, Owner Represented by,

Harold R. Cope

Harold K

REVIEW COMMENTS

Page 1 of 2

FILE #VR-96-25

TITLE HEADING: Vacation of Right-of-Way -

Alley E off Highway 50

towards Canon Street

LOCATION:

Block 5, Orchard Mesa Heights Subdivision

PETITIONER:

Leroy Workman

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE:

2817 C 1/2 Road

Grand Junction, CO 81504

243-6786

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

Harold Cope

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE:

Kristen Ashbeck

NOTE: THE PETITIONER IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT FOUR (4) COPIES OF WRITTEN RESPONSE AND REVISED DRAWINGS ADDRESSING ALL REVIEW COMMENTS ON OR BEFORE 5:00 P.M., FEBRUARY 23, 1996.

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER

2/8/96

Trent Prall

244-1590

Utilities composite not submitted, however the City of Grand Junction Utilities Division has no objection to this vacation.

CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

2/8/96

Dave Stassen

244-3587

This alley serves no purpose for the Police Department and we don't oppose this vacation.

GRAND JUNCTION FIRE DEPARTMENT

2/9/96

Hank Masterson

244-1414

The Fire Department has no problems with this proposal.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

2/13/96

Kristen Ashbeck

244-1437

Approval by Utility Coordinating Committee (UCC) is required. The item will be scheduled on the March 13, 1996 UCC agenda.

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER

2/14/96

Jody Kliska

244-1591

Are there any utilities located in the alley? If so, an easement will be required.

VR-96-25 / REVIEW COMMENTS / page 2 of 2

CITY PROPERTY AGENT

2/15/96

Steve Pace

256-4003

No comment.

TO DATE, COMMENTS NOT RECEIVED FROM:

City Attorney
U.S. West
Public Service Company
TCI Cablevision



■OPE SURVEYING COMPANY

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING 1625 NORTH 17th STREET GRAND JUNCTION, COLO. 81501

TELEPHONE (303) 242-0760



Feb. 20, 1996

TITLE HEADING: Vacation of Right-of-Way -Alley E off Highway #50 towards Canon Street

LOCATION: Block 5, Orchard Heights Subdivision

City Development Engineer City of Grand Junction, Co 81501

Attention: Jody Kliska

From a thorough research for the location of public utilities on the property described as the Right-of-Way Alley E off U.S. Highway #50 towards Canon Street we are assured by the Grand Jiunction City Utilities Department and the adjacent property owner on the North for 40+ years Mr. LeRoy Workman that there is no public utilities located on the said property.

According to the "Review Coments" page 1 & 2 of the FILE #VR-96-25, TITLE: Vacation of Right-of-Way Alley E off Highway #50 towards Canon Street there is no objection from any other City Department or Entity for this vacation.

Thank you for your consideration on this matter.

Sincerely

Harold R. Cope, representing Mr. LeRoy Workman, proposed owner of $N_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ of said described

Alley

STAFF REVIEW

Ordinance 2905 Approved-Council 4/3/96 6-0

PC Approved 3/5/96

FILE: VR 96-25

DATE: February 28, 1996

REQUEST: Vacation of North Half of Alleyway

LOCATION: Vicinity of Grand Mesa Avenue and U.S. Highway 50 (Orchard Mesa)

APPLICANT: Leroy Workman

STAFF: Kristen Ashbeck

EXISTING LAND USE: Commercial

PROPOSED LAND USE: Same

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

NORTH: Commercial - Restaurant & Barber Shop

SOUTH: Vacant Commercial Building

EAST: Vacant

WEST: Commercial - National Tune-Up/Barber Shop/Saddle Shop

EXISTING ZONING: Light Commercial (C-1)

SURROUNDING ZONING:

NORTH: C-1 SOUTH: C-1

EAST: Planned Business (PB) and Residential Multifamily 16 units per acre (RMF-16)

WEST: C-1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Mr. Leroy Workman is requesting vacation of the northern one-half of an east-west alleyway just south of his property located on the southeast corner of Grand Mesa Avenue and U.S. Highway 50.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The existing alleyway south of the petitioner's property has existing encroachments such as a building and fencing within the right-of-way. The south half (10 feet) of the alley was previusly vacated. Thus, this remaining ten feet of right-of-way has never been developed as an alley nor is it likely to ever be needed as such due to the existing pattern of development. The vacation will benefit the property owner and the City by having a more "cleaned up" plat of this area. It will also eliminate the City's maintenance and liability responsibilities for the alley. The City Utility Engineer responded that it was not necessary to retain this right-of-way as easement, however, no other utilities have responded. This will be verified by the Utility Coordinating Committee meeting prior to scheduling the item for City Council.

Findings of Review: Section 8-3 of the Zoning and Development Code lists the criteria by which a vacation of right-of-way is reviewed. Staff has the following findings for this alley vacation request.

Landlocking. Vacation of the alleyway will not landlock any parcel of land.

Restrictive Access. The proposal for vacation of the alleyway will not restrict access to any parcel.

Quality of Services. The proposal will not have adverse impacts on the health, safety, and/or welfare of the community and does not reduce the quality of public services provided to any parcel of land.

Adopted Plans and Policies. The Orchard Mesa Neighborhood Plan includes this portion of Orchard Mesa although there are no goals or implementation strategies relevant to this type of request. The plan does state a goal/objective is to clean up the Highway 50 corridor from the Colorado River to 29 Road. Approval of this vacation may help facilitate some clean-up of this area of the Highway 50 corridor.

Benefits to City or County. The vacation proposal will benefit the City by eliminating maintenance and liability responsibilities for this alleyway and creating a "cleaned up" plat of the area.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval of vacation of alleyway.

PLANNING COMMISSION: Mr. Chairman, on item VR 96-25, a request to vacate an east-west alley near the southeast corner of U.S. Highway 50 and Grand Mesa Avenue, I move that we forward the item to City Council with the recommendation of approval.

2817 C 1/2 Road Grand Junction, CO 81503

April 3, 1996

Eagles Lodge No. 595
Attn: Jerry Biehle
1674 Highway 50
Grand Junction, CO 81503

Dear Mr. Biehle:

We, Marvin LeRoy Workman and Elizabeth MayDell Workman, whose legal address is 2817 C 1/2 Road, Grand Junction, Colorado, 81501, have given our consent to the Eagles Lodge No. 595, 1674 Highway 50, Grand Junction, Colorado, 81503, to trade their part, or 5 feet of the alley, for a new fence that will be placed in position at a later date when the Eagles Lodge will remove their building.

This alley way is located between the Eagles Lodge and the Workman's property, on the north side of the Eagles Lodge and the south side of the Workman's property.

The Lodge has agreed to furnish labor when the fence is erected. The Eagles Lodge will furnish the Workman's a legal Warranty Deed of this transaction, signed and posted at the court house, of the legal description of this alley way.

We want to thank the Eagles Lodge #595 for making this transaction legal.

Yours truly,

Marvin LeRoy Workman

THE NORTH ½ OF A 20 FOOT EAST - WEST ALLEY ADJACENT TO THE SOUTH END OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, AND 4 FLOCK 5 OF ORCHARD MESA HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION 2ND AMENDED IN THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SE CCRNER OF LOT 1 OF SAID BLOCK 5, THENCE SOUTH 10.00 FEET TO THE CENTER OF SAID 20 FOOT ALLEY, THENCE WEST ALONG SAID CENTER OF ALLEY 161.71 FEET TO THE EASTERLY R.O.W. OF COLO. HWY #50, THENCE ALONG SAID R.O.W. CURVE WHOSE RADIUS IS 1587.1 FEET 10.04 FEET, THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE BEARS N 5°13' E 10.04 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 20 FOOT ALLEY, THENCE EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE 160.80 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.





